

**MHKO120007242023**



**Reg.Civil Suit No.147/2023**  
**(CNR No.MHKO120007242023)**

**Order below Exh.49**

Perused the application and say overleaf to this application. Heard both sides. The plaintiffs have sought to issue summons to defendant No. 13 as per Order 5 Rule 20(1) of Code of Civil Procedure (Hereinafter CPC). I consider submissions of both sides. The summons report of defendant No. 13 is at Exh. 18. It shows that defendant No. 13 is residing at Mumbai. But, she used to come in village. According to the plaintiffs defendant No. 13 is owner of house property Grampanchayat No. 339 and she is residing in the said house. The copy of Grampanchayat extract 339 is filed below list Exh. 48. It shows her name. It shows that the summons cannot be served in ordinary way. Therefore, It would be proper to affix the copy of summons on conspicuous part of her house as per Order 5 Rule 20(1)(CPC). Hence, I pass following order.

**ORDER**

- 1) The application is allowed.
- 2) Issue summons as per Order 5 Rule 20(1) of Code of Civil Procedure as prayed.

Date : 11/03/2025  
Place: Gargoti.

**( V. V. Kulkarni )**  
Civil Judge Junior Division,  
Gargoti