

MHKO120007242023



**Reg.Civil Suit No. 147/2023**

(CNR No.MHKO120007242023)

**Order below Exh.1**

Perused bailiff reports at Exh. 16,18,20 and 21. It shows that suit summons issued to defendant Nos. 11 is duly served on 03/01/2024, defendant Nos. 15 and 16 are duly served on 04/01/2025 and defendant No. 13 is duly served on 28/04/2025. Despite service of summons, defendants neither appeared in person nor through their Ld. advocate. Hence, following order.

2. Perused bailiff report at Exh. 19. It shows that suit summons issued to defendant No. 14 is duly served on 03/01/2024 and she appeared on 12/03/2024 through Ld. Advocate A. V. Karval but she failed to file her written statement and say. Hence, following order.

**O R D E R**

1. Suit to proceed **ex-parte** against defendant Nos. 11,13,15,16
2. Suit to proceed **No W.S.** against defendant No. 14.

Date : 22/08/2025

(N. D. Rudrabhate)  
Civil Judge Junior Division,  
Gargoti